.11 Oral Answers

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER :
Sir, I would respectfully submit that this question does not arise out of the question I am replying to. .

SHRI V. B. RAJU : Is the Government prepared to consider in view of the magnitude and the size of the problem that the universities, colleges and high schools are involved in this with a stipulation that a matriculate will not get the certificate and a graduate will not get the degree until he gives literacy to a certain number of actually illiterate persons ?

" DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER :
As far as T am aware, there is no compulsion in this behalf. It is taken to be a part of social work, and if there is any compulsion in this matter then there may be great resentment, and in the matter of teaching unless there is some urge in the mind of the teacher also, the real effect cannot be achieved. e

NATIONALISATION OF TEXT BOOKS

*71. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA : Will the Minister of EDUCATION, SOCIAL
WELFARE AND CULTURE be pleased
£0 state :

(a) whether Government have received any request from the Akhil Bhartiya Hindi Prakashak Sangh to the effect that Government should refrain from nationalising text books;

(b) if so, what is Government’s reaction thereto; and

(c) whether these publishers have also urged upon the Government to provide certain incentives for making the publications cheaper and also to reduce the postal rates ?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

it sitwia awt : Swawmly o, frewr #¢ @1a ¥, afew sz afeufe
WA F AT F &Y Sz g sy
FT SqIATT FRTATT FT G a7 Tidr
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g T & AR T 7 Ffrafafot
A forer fawmn & sfafeat & @t ST g grar & g feet & foar gar TrgaR g mrma A aa g fF gar
HIAAYT "ET ST ¥ AT &Y T T I
‘TEY 7 wg faar & AT Ao W a7 wWee F& F Aforw qf fF 7w qraw F
TIFHIT F1 741 AT gRIT 3qifF 98 997-
I 9T | BT & T AT G943 F AT~
WHT ¥ TE AT § qA A o v ar
ff S=iv ag wars fear 91 afss
FfFaTa &7 § § 97 & 9 (357 T
HTgar § fF T F1 4TF q1E AE frdm qar sfg i 3xe 35 T 1
IGTT GIFTL &7 § W@aT a1 g fasiy gq § QAT | AT TF FLFHTL JATH
AT ganat 9% faoig F <@ & 9 qEr qara {5 et g99 F==1 & Wiy
q & I ITIF 't g qErE § 7S faovg
AT =ATfRC | zafad & wradiE Sy o
¥ s1aar Jrgar g fF Fa7 9g 79 99y
# WM 99 FI IFTAG] F HI J@HT
¥ 5 GTaT FE@ AT FW T JATT
g fr Sae qa@ gFTIW 1 Ha@g q3-
FAGTAGATR !

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER:
Sir, this is a highly controversial question.
In fact, there are two schools of thought.
According to one, text-book publication should remain in the private sector, but the Government should keep a close watch over the text-books so that the ideas of national integration, communal harmony and similar ideas may not be affected. And, according to the other, the Government should take upon itself the publication of text-books. The Government has not yet, decided on this point. At present the NCERT is publishing certain text-books, but we find that that is also subject to public criticism. So, we are examining this matter and will come up with a proper attitude or policy of the Government at a later date. R -
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oY sty q@f - "7 AgRy § Wiy

TAo HYo To W0 o FT T TATFIV

fear 8, ag @& & fF @& v qans &1

TEAT AT § a9 Tt ¥ frerfaat &

Arar-faarsy &% o fasraa gt € f%

T K gAd 1 faaar & f5 @ae

#ro $o T o FY fpard =& fuer

&Y § A AT AgY A &Y €, A ga

Hawq qg Wi & F Faw gwhT &

IAWT FIFTL ZTU HI A9 | 97 &

FAT HeAT AZITT TT FTON T FIHF FL fi5 o FTO0 & F qaed AT § A
wTaY § W &Y I9% gf=g faaoor

qaeqr gy ?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUNDER:
In many cases, Sir, the manuscripts were received at a late stage, and these have been sent to the press for printing. And, as you know, sometimes because of load-
sehdding, the presses cannot work in full strength. So it is taking some time. But I believe the books which are not available in the market will soon be available.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
question.

Next

*72. [The questioner (Shri Shyam Lal Yadav) was absent. For answer, vide col.
41-42 infra.}

*73. [The questioner (Dr. Lokesh Chandra) was absent. For answer vide col.
42-43 infra.]

VisiT 1o INDIA BY THE CHIEr OF THE Foob
AND AGRICULTURE ORGANISATION
*74. SHRI INDRADEEP SINHA :
-r SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO :
DR. Z. A. AHMAD : - oo
SHRI BIR CHANDRA DEB
BURMAN :}

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief of the Food and Agriculture Organisation tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bir Chandra
Deb Burman.
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10 Questions

' visited India recently and held discussions
| with the representatives of the Government
i of India;
|
/ (b) if so, what are the details of the i discussions held;
(c) whether it is also a fact that Government have decided to make available food stocks to F.A.O. for export; and
| (d) if so, what are the details in this
regard ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
! MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a)
{ to (d) A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The representatives of the Government of India discussed with the Director-General of the FAO, the global food and agricultural situation in general and the role of the FAO with particular reference to India. The following main topics were discussed in particular ;—

(i) The role of the FAO in stimulating further muitilateral and bilateral assistance for increasing food production in the developing countries and for ensuring that production level is stepped up atleast to an average annual growth rate of 4% as recommended by the World Food Conference.

(ii) Enlarging the scope of food aid under the World Food Programme to cover improvement of nutritional standards, livestock development programmes and coverage of new commodities like edible oils, dairy products, etc. in addition to aid in the shape of foodgrains.

(iii) Utilisation of the special fund of $20.00 million proposed to be created by the FAO in order to reduce post-harvest losses, by the developimg countries, including India.

(iv) Utilisation of $18.5 million Technical Cooperation Programme Fund created by the FAO, by the developing countries, including India.

(v) Upgrading of the country Office of the FAQ in India in order to provide for high level experts in keeping with India’s requirements. for technical

advice.

